operation and maintenance of transmission facilities in SE 230/138 kV Cachoeirinha 3, referring 

to Lot 6 of the Auction Notice No. 01/2020-ANEEL. The entry into operation of the asset is 

scheduled for 2024 and the ARR that the company will receive for the provision of the public 

transmission service is R$ 11,106,511.48 (eleven million, one hundred and six thousand, five 

hundred and eleven reais and forty-eight cents) as of approved ARR updated for the 2022-2023 

Cycle.  

3. Operating performance 

Energy Sales 

In 2022, electricity sales to final consumers (quantity of electricity billed to final consumers) 

totaled 46,234 GWh, a reduction of 7.3% (3,652 GWh) compared to 2021.